
 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-07-03  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 

 
1. OhioMHAS Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program  
2. OhioMHAS Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention-Casino Grant 
3. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Agency FFY2020 Case Services Contract 
4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Residential Services for 

Men with a Dual Diagnosis 
5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Community-Based 

Mental Health Program 
6. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services for 

Intensive Service Probation 
7. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services for 

Jail Reduction/Diversion Program 
8. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management and Crisis Bed Expansion Program 
9. Sponsorships: 

- Edna House Recovery Race   
- Epilepsy Association’s Race to the River 
- Cleveland Playhouse CARE Performance and Workshops 
- The Center for Community Solutions Celebration of Human Services  
- 7th Annual Celebrating Recovery Walk  
- National African American Male Wellness Walk  

10. Charity Spotlight: Suicide Prevention Campaign 
 

WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1. OhioMHAS Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH) Program for 
the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $451,119.12 ($338,338.34 
OhioMHAS allocation; $112,779.78 ADAMHS Board local match) for the following project: 

a. FrontLine Service; and, 
2. OhioMHAS Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention-Casino Grant for the time period 

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $207,608.00 for the following project: 
a. Recovery Resources; and, 

3. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Agency FFY2020 Case Services 
Contract for the time period October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 in the amount not to 
exceed $2,326,612.48 ($1,816,980.03 OOD allocation; $509,632.45 ADAMHS Board local 
match) for the following project: 

a. Jewish Family Services Association - $336,913.55 
b. Recovery Resources - $414,698.93 
c. Pooled funding for case services managed by OOD - $1,575,000.00; and,  

4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Residential Services 
for Men with a Dual Diagnosis for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 in the 
amount of $320,000.00 ($160,000.00 Corrections Planning Board; $160,000.00 ADAMHS 
Board local match) for the following project: 

a. Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and 
 
 



5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Community-Based 
Mental Health Program for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 in the amount of 
$344,000.00 ($172,000.00 Corrections Planning Board; $172,000.00 ADAMHS Board local 
match) for the following project: 

a. Recovery Resources; and, 
6. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services 

for Intensive Service Probation for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the 
amount not to exceed $219,000.00 for the following project: 

a. Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and, 
7. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services 

for Jail Reduction/Diversion Program for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in 
the amount not to exceed $231,000.00 for the following project: 

a. Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS); and, 
8. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management and Crisis Bed Expansion Program 

in the amount of $345,633.00 for the following projects: 
a. Ravenwood for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $225,000.00 
b. Windsor Laurelwood for the period July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 - $72,380.00 
c. Stella Maris for the period July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 - $48,253.00; and, 

9. Sponsorships: 
- Edna House Recovery Race - $1,000.00   
- Epilepsy Association’s Race to the River - $850.00 
- Cleveland Playhouse CARE Performance and Workshops - $750.00 
- The Center for Community Solutions Celebration of Human Services - $500.00  
- 7th Annual Celebrating Recovery Walk - $500.00  
- National African American Male Wellness Walk - $250.00; and,   

10. Charity Spotlight: Suicide Prevention Campaign for the time period August 1, 2019 to 
October 31, 2019 in the amount of $2,500.00 for the following project: 

a. The WAVE, WNWV 107.3 FM; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning & Oversight Committee and the Finance & Operations Committee have 
reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s recommendation and recommend that the Board of Directors 
accept the funding and authorize the ADAMHS Board to pay the required local match and enter into 
any necessary contractual agreements. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 
match for the following: 

 
1. OhioMHAS Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homeless (PATH) Program for the 

time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $451,119.12 ($338,338.34 
OhioMHAS allocation; $112,779.78 ADAMHS Board local match) for the following project: 

a. FrontLine Service; and, 
2. OhioMHAS Problem Gambling Treatment and Prevention-Casino Grant for the time period 

July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the amount of $207,608.00 for the following project: 
a. Recovery Resources; and, 

3. Opportunities for Ohioans with Disabilities (OOD) Agency FFY2020 Case Services 
Contract for the time period October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 in the amount not to 
exceed $2,326,612.48 ($1,816,980.03 OOD allocation; $509,632.45 ADAMHS Board local 
match) for the following project: 

a. Jewish Family Services Association - $336,913.55 
b. Recovery Resources - $414,698.93 
c. Pooled funding for case services managed by OOD - $1,575,000.00; and,  

 
 



4. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Residential Services 
for Men with a Dual Diagnosis for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 in the 
amount of $320,000.00 ($160,000.00 Corrections Planning Board; $160,000.00 ADAMHS 
Board local match) for the following project: 

a. Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and 
5. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Community-Based 

Mental Health Program for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2021 in the amount of 
$344,000.00 ($172,000.00 Corrections Planning Board; $172,000.00 ADAMHS Board local 
match) for the following project: 

a. Recovery Resources; and, 
6. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services 

for Intensive Service Probation for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in the 
amount not to exceed $219,000.00 for the following project: 

a. Catholic Charities/Matt Talbot; and, 
7. Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court/Corrections Planning Board: Treatment Services 

for Jail Reduction/Diversion Program for the time period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 in 
the amount not to exceed $231,000.00 for the following project: 

a. Community Assessment & Treatment Services (CATS); and, 
8. Northeast Ohio Collaborative: Withdrawal Management and Crisis Bed Expansion Program 

in the amount of $345,633.00 for the following projects: 
a. Ravenwood for the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - $225,000.00 
b. Windsor Laurelwood for the period July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 - $72,380.00 
c. Stella Maris for the period July 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 - $48,253.00; and, 

9. Sponsorships: 
- Edna House Recovery Race - $1,000.00   
- Epilepsy Association’s Race to the River - $850.00 
- Cleveland Playhouse CARE Performance and Workshops - $750.00 
- The Center for Community Solutions Celebration of Human Services - $500.00  
- 7th Annual Celebrating Recovery Walk - $500.00  
- National African American Male Wellness Walk - $250.00; and,   

10. Charity Spotlight: Suicide Prevention Campaign for the time period August 1, 2019 to 
October 31, 2019 in the amount of $2,500.00 for the following project: 

a. The WAVE, WNWV 107.3 FM 
   

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements. 
 

On the motion of Harvey Snider, Esq., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the foregoing 
resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES:  R. Blue, E. Cade, E. Caraballo, B. Gohlstin, G. Howard, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack,  

E. Kirkland, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider, M. Step 
 
NAYS:  None 
 
ABSTAIN: None 
 
DATE ADOPTED:   July 31, 2019  


